UC Riverside
UC Riverside Previously Published Works
Title
Patterns of human evolution in northeast Asia with a particular focus on Salkhit
Permalink
Authors
Tseveendorj, Damdinsuren

Frontal metric data (in mm.). Osteometric points ft ¼ frontotemporale; gl ¼ glabella;
br ¼ bregma. M9 refers to the osteometric point number 9 using the Martin
numbering system (Martin and Saller, 1957).
Ft-ft (M9) Gl-br arc Gl-br chord Curvature
Salkhit 98.06 117 107.22 109.12
ZKD10 89 120.5 114.7 105.06
ZKD11 85.7 114 105.4 108.16
ZKD12 87.9 110 107 102.80
ZKD5 87.4 122 116.1 105.08
ZKD2 84 115 111.5 103.14
UC 101 109.30 117.50 108.80 108.00
UC 102 104.00 119.50 111.00 107.66
UC 103 102.00 113.00 104.00 108.65
4. Discussion
The case of Salkhit is another example where an archaic mem-
bership is suggested based on an archaic or a robust appearance.
The results of this paper provide support that archaic features do
not necessarily mark the specimen to be from an archaic time. An
archaic morphology may be an indication of an archaic ancestry,
rather than an archaic time period.
D. Tseveendorj et al. / Quaternary International 400 (2016) 175e179178
The similarities that Salkhit share Zhoukoudian Locality 1 are
the same ones that it shares with Zhoukoudian Upper Cave. Such
features, for example, sagittal keel, are examples of regionally
persistent features (Rosenberg and Wu, 2013), found in Dali and
Ziyang (Wolpoff, 1999) in addition to Salkhit and Zhoukoudian.
That a specimen such as Salkhit shows such a trait is not supportive
of its antiquity; rather, it is compatible with its regional origin.
Despite the archaic impression from the supraorbital region, Salkhit
is otherwise more gracile than the Zhoukoudian H. erectus sample;
Salkhit's cranial thickness, measured at bregma (6 mm) is thinner
than the Locality 1 range (7e10.6 mm).
A similar example of archaic features not being a marker for an
archaic specimen is also found in the case of Ceprano, of which the
initial date of 1 myr was compatible with its archaic features
(Manzi, 2004); however, its date is now considered to be half as old,
460 kyr (Muttoni et al., 2009), which puts the archaic features of
Ceprano in a new light (Dennell et al., 2011). Ceprano is a member
of a population that exhibits archaic features due to ancestry, and